Third, morphological erosion was applied to the binary

image obtained above, and the size of structure element
was 4 × 4;
Fourth, the post-eroded image was traversed to obtain

the unique but largest eight-connected region;
Finally, morphological dilation was applied to the

unique region with a structure element of the same size.
The final region was considered as the target area corre-
sponding to the lesion.

Quantitative analysis of TIC
First, the TICs of signals in the target area were aver-
aged. In order to classify the mean TIC quantitatively,
the slope of signal intensity (SIslope) was measured using
the following equation:

SIslope ¼ SItail−SImeanð Þ=SImean½ � � 100% ð1Þ

where SItail was the value of the curve at the last time
point, and SImean was the mean value of the first two
post-contrast time points (i.e., the value at the time
point of 120 S).The above mean curve was automatically
designated typeIwhen the SIslope value was +10% or
larger, type II when the SIslope value was between −10%
to +10%, and type III when the SIslope value was −10%
or lower [7,17,33]. Meanwhile, the SIslope corresponding
Table 3 ROC analysis for the target region determined by the

SIslope MSI Einital

AUC 0.784 0.737 0.578

SE 0.0465 0.0503 0.0579

95% CI (0.691,0.860) (0.639,0.820) (0.475,

Optimal cutoff ≤15.0926 >1294.9921 >112.8

Sensitivity 83.10% 56.34% 88.73%

Specificity 63.38% 88.73% 28.17%

Accuracy 73.24% 72.54% 58.45%
to the TIC of each pixel was also calculated automatically,
and the parametric map was obtained as well as the mean
SIslope value. Furthermore, the following additional quanti-
tative parameters not provided by the existing dedicated
software were also derived from the mean curve.
1) Maximum slope of increase:

MSI ¼ max SIiþ1−SIið Þ ð2Þ

where SIi and SIi + 1 denoted the signal intensities of the
former and the latter phases, respectively, with i ranging
from 0 to 7.
2) Initial percentage of enhancement (Einitial):

Einitial ¼ SI1−SI0½ �=SI0 � 100 ð3Þ
where SI1 and SI0 represented the signal intensities of